## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

### CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): August 23, 2021

#### **Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<b>Delaware</b> (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	<b>001-33147</b> (Commission File Number)	11-3742489 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
1360 Post Oak Blvd, Su	nite 2400	
Houston, TX (Address of principal execu-	tive offices)	<b>77056</b> (Zip Code)
Registrant's telepho	one number, including area	a code: <b>(713) 783-8000</b>
(Former name or	former address, if change	ed since last report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the For registrant under any of the following provi		imultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to R	ule 425 under the Securities	Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14	a-12 under the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	ursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) und	ler the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	ursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) und	er the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities re	egistered pursuant to Section 1	2(b) of the Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Units representing limited partner interes	ts SNMP	NYSE American
		ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of ge Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).
		Emerging growth company $\Box$
9 9 9 1 9		nt has elected not to use the extended transition period provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On August 23, 2021, Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP ("Evolve") issued a press release announcing the execution of the previously announced amendment to its credit agreement with the Royal Bank of Canada. A copy of the press release is included herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and the information in the press release is incorporated by reference into this Item 7.01.

The information included in this Item 7.01 and in Exhibit 99.1 shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Exhibit

99.1 Press Release, dated August 23, 2021.

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### EVOLVE TRANSITION INFRASTRUCTURE LP

By: Evolve Transition Infrastructure GP LLC, its general partner

Date: August 24, 2021 By: /s/ Charles C. Ward

Charles C. Ward

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary



# **Evolve Announces Completion of Amended Credit Agreement Supporting Business Strategy Shift**

HOUSTON, TX, August 23, 2021 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) — Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP ("Evolve") (NYSE American: SNMP) today announced it has executed the previously announced amendment to its credit agreement with the Royal Bank of Canada ("RBC"). The amended credit agreement provides Evolve with a \$65 million term loan facility and a \$5 million revolving credit facility, with RBC providing the entire principal amounts of both facilities. The amended credit agreement has a maturity date of September 30, 2023 and provides Evolve with increased flexibility to pursue the expansion of its strategic pivot towards energy transition investments and a more favorable amortization profile.

Evolve CFO, Chuck Ward, commented, "We are very pleased with the support we received from RBC in amending our current credit agreement to provide, among other things, the extended maturity date and the new term and revolving credit facilities. The execution of this amended credit agreement represents the completion of an important milestone in our business strategy shift to focusing on the acquisition and development of infrastructure critical to the transition of energy supply to lower carbon sources".

#### FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This press release contains, and our officers and representatives may from time to time make, "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All statements, other than statements of present or historical fact, included in this press release are forward-looking statements. Any statements that refer to our future financial performance, strategy, expansion plans, future operations, future operating results, estimated revenues, losses, projected costs, prospects, plans and objectives of management, forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circumstances, including any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on management's current expectations and assumptions about future events and are based on currently available information as to the outcome and timing of future events. Except as otherwise required by applicable law, Evolve disclaims any duty to update any forward-looking statements, all of which are expressly qualified by the statements in this section, to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this press release. These forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that may cause our actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future

results, levels of activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated or implied in forward-looking statements. Our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and other filings with the SEC discuss some of the important risk factors that may affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition and you are encouraged to read such filings. These cautionary statements qualify all forward-looking statements attributable to us or persons acting on our behalf.

#### ABOUT EVOLVE TRANSITION INFRASTRUCTURE LP

Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP (NYSE American: SNMP) is a publicly-traded limited partnership formed in 2005 focused on the acquisition, development and ownership of infrastructure critical to the transition of energy supply to lower carbon sources.

Additional information about Evolve can be found in our documents on file with the SEC which are available on our website at <a href="https://www.evolvetransition.com">www.evolvetransition.com</a> and on the SEC's website at <a href="https://www.evolvetransition.com">www.evolvetransition.com</a> and <a href="

#### **EVOLVE CONTACT**

Charles Ward
Chief Financial Officer
ir@evolvetransition.com
(713) 800-9477